

No. 06-1221

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPRINT/UNITED MANAGEMENT CO.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELLEN MENDELSON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE BRENNAN  
*National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5537*

EVAN M. TAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &  
Maw LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Testimony By Non-Party Employees Who Allege That They Were Discriminated Against Is Inadmissible In Individual Disparate-Treatment Lawsuits. ....	4
A. “Me, Too” Evidence Is Irrelevant In The Context Of Individual Employment Claims.....	4
B. Even If “Me, Too” Evidence Has Marginal Relevance, Federal Rule Of Evidence 403 Generally Requires Exclusion Of Such Evidence In Individual Disparate-Treatment Cases.....	9
II. Allowing Non-Parties To Testify About Alleged Discrimination Raises Concerns About Fundamental Fairness Because Such Testimony Invites Juries To Base Liability On Perceived Harms To Persons Other Than The Plaintiff.....	14
III. Allowing The Use of “Me, Too” Evidence Will Force Companies To Adopt Less Efficient Management Practices.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles v. EEOC, cert. granted</i> , 127 S. Ct. 852, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1931 (2007) .....	1
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	5
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	5
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006) .....	1
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	5
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	13
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) .....	8, 9
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006) .....	1
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki, cert. granted</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2914 (2007).....	1
<i>Haskell v. Kaman Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	4
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007) .....	1
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	8
<i>Monroe v. Children’s Home Ass’n of Ill.</i> , 128 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Moorhouse v. Boeing Co.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 390 (E.D. Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 639 F.2d 774 (3d Cir. 1980) (table).....	10
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928) .....	7
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007) .....	3, 14, 15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	4, 5
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	4, 6
<i>Robinson v. Sheriff of Cook County</i> , 167 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	15
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	8, 9
<i>Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 962 (1998) .....	13
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)(D).....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	5, 6, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	2, 3, 9, 14
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
BARBARA LINDEMANN & PAUL GROSSMAN, EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW (3d ed. 1996) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
JACK B. WEINSTEIN & MARGARET A. BERGER, WEINSTEIN’S FEDERAL EVIDENCE (2d ed. 2007).....	5
2006 JUDICIAL BUSINESS OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS .....	2
Kenneth J. Arrow, <i>Control in Large Organizations</i> , 10 MGMT. SCI. 397 (Apr. 1964) .....	17
Charles C. Warner, <i>Motions in Limine in Employment Discrimination Litigation</i> , 29 U. MEM. L. REV. 823 (1999) .....	12
Hanna, Brophy, MacLean, McAleer, & Jensen, LLP, <i>U.S. Supreme Court will be final arbiter of “me-too” evidence in discrimination trials</i> , at <a href="http://www.hannabrophy.com/index.cfm?fuseaction=content.contentDetail&amp;ID=8630&amp;tID=297">http://www.hannabrophy.com/index.cfm?fuseaction= content.contentDetail&amp;ID=8630&amp;tID=297</a> (last visited Aug. 17, 2007) .....	11
Michael Orey, <i>Fear of Firing: How the threat of litigation is making companies skittish about axing problem workers</i> , BUS. WEEK (Apr. 23, 2007).....	16, 17
POLLOCK, THE LAW OF TORTS (11th ed. 1920) .....	7
